Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, January 23, 2018
7:00 P.M.
Evanston Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council Chambers
AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. OLD BUSINESS
3. NEW BUSINESS
A. 1701 Main Street
17ZMJV-0110
(case withdrawn; pending re-notice for a future hearing date)
Brian Foote, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct a 2-story, 133,000
sq. ft. community center (with ice rinks, gymnasium, public library, preschool, multipurpose rooms) and exterior site work including new parking lot, athletic fields and
landscaping in the OS Open Space District. The applicant requests a FAR of 0.18
where a maximum FAR of 0.15 is allowed (Zoning Code Section 6-15-9-6), to
provide 225 off-street parking spaces where 331 off-street parking spaces are
required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-3-5, Table 16-B), to provide zero loading docks
where 2 long loading docks are required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-5, Table 16-E).
The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the
determining body for this case.
B. 1239 Asbury Avenue/1224 Dempster Street
17ZMJV-0100
Michael Finnegan, board member, applies for major zoning relief to subdivide a
property to split Beth Emet The Free Synagogue from a single family residence in
the R1 Single Family Residential District. The applicant requests 33.3% building lot
coverage where 32.3% currently exists and 30% is permitted (Zoning Code Section
6-8-2-7), 65.6% impervious surface coverage where 63.8% currently exists and
45% is permitted (Zoning Code Section 6-8-2-10), and a 5’ south interior side yard
setback where 15’ is required for open parking for a non-residential use (Zoning
Code Section 6-8-2-8-B-3), all for the synagogue property. The Zoning Board of
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Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this
case.
C. 1233-1235 Hartrey Avenue
17ZMJV-0109
Evanston Township High School submits for a Special Use for a Special
Educational Institution- Public in the I2 General Industrial Zoning District in order to
operate a high-school for students with behavioral and emotional needs (Zoning
Code Section 6-14-3-3). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to
City Council, the determining body for this case.
4. DISCUSSION
5. ADJOURNMENT
The next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, February 20, 2018 at
7:00pm in James C. Lytle City Council Chambers of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.
U
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1239 Asbury Ave./1224 Dempster St.
17ZMJV-0100
ZBA Recommending Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Planner

Subject:

1239 Asbury Avenue/1224 Dempster Street - ZBA 17ZMJV-0100
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

January 18, 2018

Notice - Published in the December 28, 2017 Evanston Review
Michael Finnegan, board member, applies for major zoning relief to subdivide a property to
split Beth Emet The Free Synagogue from a single family residence in the R1 Single
Family Residential District. The applicant requests 33.3% building lot coverage where
32.3% currently exists and 30% is permitted (Zoning Code Section 6-8-2-7), 65.6%
impervious surface coverage where 63.8% currently exists and 45% is permitted (Zoning
Code Section 6-8-2-10), and a 5’ south interior side yard setback where 15’ is required for
open parking for a non-residential use (Zoning Code Section 6-8-2-8-B-3), all for the
synagogue property. The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City
Council, the determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend approval of major zoning relief for building lot coverage,
impervious surface coverage, and an open parking setback, to subdivide Beth Emet The
Free Synagogue from a single family residence in the R1 District. The applicant has
complied with all other zoning requirements and meets all of the standards for major
variations for this district.
Site Background
1224 Dempster St. (Beth Emet) is located just south of Dempster St., between Ridge Ave.
and Asbury Ave., and 1239 Asbury Ave. (single family residence) is located adjacent to
1224 Dempster St. to the south, on the east side of Asbury Ave. The entire property is
within the R1 Single Family Residential District and the Ridge Historic District, and is
surrounded by the following:
North: R1
East: R1
South: R1
West: R1

Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District

The property features Beth Emet Synagogue, a large surface parking lot, a playground
area/structure, and a vacant single family residence. The single family residence is a local
historic landmark. The property is surrounded by single family residences in all directions.
Beth Emet Synagogue received zoning relief for building lot coverage in September 2017
to construct a roofed entry with ADA access.
Proposal
Beth Emet Synagogue owns the vacant single family residence at 1239 Asbury Ave, which
was purchased in the 1950s to be demolished to establish more parking for the synagogue
but was never done. The house is in need of rehabilitation and is not currently in livable
condition. Beth Emet considered demolishing the single family residence, but was urged
by staff to consider ways of preserving the structure since it is a local historic
landmark. Beth Emet now requests zoning relief so that the house can be subdivided from
the rest of the synagogue property. The applicant intends to obtain zoning relief, then
market the house for sale, and once a buyer is secured, proceed with the subdivision. The
buyer could then decide whether to construct a parking pad or a detached garage (one or
the other is required).
There is a large playground structure and fenced area for the synagogue that is located
behind the house. There is no feasible location available to relocate the playground
elsewhere near the synagogue. Therefore, the applicant proposes a new property line
behind the house that will serve as a rear property line. The playground area will be
slightly reconfigured to allow enough lot area and compliant setbacks for the house.
Proposed Subdivision:

There is an existing detached garage adjacent to the alley that will remain with the
synagogue property. To comply with required parking, the applicant proposes to add a
curb cut off of Asbury Ave. and ribbon driveway that leads to a parking pad for two parking
spaces in a compliant location in the rear yard. The parking pad is located more than 10’
from the house so that it is also a compliant location for a detached garage, if that is
preferred by a potential buyer. The house is compliant with the new rear property line with
a required 30’ setback. No zoning relief is requested for 1239 Asbury Ave. as the new
parcel will comply with lot size, lot width, building lot and impervious surface coverage, and
all other zoning regulations.
However, the proposed subdivision creates a new interior side yard property line between
the house and the parking lot for the synagogue. The synagogue’s parking lot is existing
and no changes are proposed, but the creation of the new property line triggers a
noncompliant interior side yard setback for open parking, with 15’ required for a
nonresidential use where 5’ is proposed.
The proposed subdivision reduces the size of the synagogue property by 8,120 square
feet, but does not reduce the amount of building or impervious area on the
property. Therefore, the smaller lot size results in an increased percentage of building lot
coverage and impervious surface coverage for the synagogue property even though no
physical changes to the synagogue property are proposed. The applicant proposes to
increase the building lot coverage from 32.3% (approved by variation in September 2017)
to 33.3% where 30% is permitted, and to increase the impervious surface coverage from
63.8% to 65.6% where 45% is permitted. There is no opportunity to eliminate impervious
areas without reducing parking or disrupting necessary pedestrian paths.
The proposed lot for the single family residence is larger than required, at 8,120 square
feet where 7,200 square feet is required. The increased lot size is necessary to
accommodate the new driveway with access to the parking pad without the need for a
three-point turn, to maintain at least a 10’ separation between the house and parking pad
so that a garage could be constructed in the future, and to maintain a reasonable amount
of open space in the rear yard.
The applicant worked extensively with staff to determine the most appropriate location to
subdivide the property while minimizing variations. Alternate subdivision site plans are
attached to convey the different proposals that were considered, all of which increased
both the number and intensity of the zoning relief needed, and that were not recommended
by the DAPR Committee. City staff is not aware of any objections to the proposal.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-8-2 R1 Single Family Residential District
6-8-2-7 The maximum building lot coverage in the R1 District is 30%.
6-8-2-10 The maximum impervious ratio in the R1 District is 45%.
6-8-2-8-B Yard Requirements: Nonresidential Structures
6-8-2-8-B-3 Side Yard – 15’ for building; parking prohibited
Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
January 17, 2018 – The DAPR Committee found the proposal and requested zoning relief
to be an appropriate way to rehabilitate a currently unusable single family residence with

landmark status. However, the Committee expressed concern that a potential buyer may
not be aware of the established zoning relief and pending subdivision.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval with conditions
1. Potential buyers shall be notified of non-compliant issues relating to the property
including any approved zoning relief.
2. Any future work done to 1239 Asbury Ave. (ie. driveway, parking pad or garage)
shall comply with zoning regulations and all other city requirements.
Preservation Commission
January 9, 2018 - The Preservation Commission found the proposed variations and future
subdivision appropriate since a currently dilapidated landmark property can then be
rehabilitated and used as a single family residence.
Recommendation (variations and subdivision): unanimous approval
Variation Standards
For a variation to be recommended for approval, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variation:
1. Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values
of adjoining properties: The single family residence is currently in need of
rehabilitation and unusable. With the requested zoning relief, the residence can be
sold to a buyer who is able to rehab the property, thereby improving the aesthetics
and positively impacting adjoining properties.
2. Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance: Setbacks are required to
ensure adequate open space and minimal impact on adjacent properties and uses,
and building lot coverage/impervious surface coverage is intended to maintain
adequate open space and appropriate building massing. All requested zoning relief
is needed to maintain the existing conditions of the synagogue property, and all
zoning relief will be disclosed to any potential buyer of 1239 Asbury Ave.
3. Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property: The property
features a religious institution and its accessory uses, as well as a single family
residence. All conditions on the property are existing (except the proposed
compliant driveway and parking pad) but do not allow for a compliant subdivision of
the two unrelated uses/structures without zoning relief.
4. Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience: Without the requested zoning relief, the
subdivision is not possible and the two unrelated uses/structures will remain, with
the single family residence unusable.
5. Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived: The applicant intends sell the
house for a profit. However, a public benefit will be provided by allowing for the
rehabilitation of a currently vacant single family residence with landmark status, as
well as removing tax-exempt status from this portion of the property.
6. Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property: The single family residence was constructed in
1908, and the synagogue has existed at the corner of Dempster St. and Ridge Ave.
since 1950, prior to the current congregation.
7. Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship or
practical difficulty: The applicant has worked with staff to modify the proposal
multiple times to minimize the necessary zoning relief.

Attachments
Variation Application – submitted November 16, 2017
Zoning Analysis
Plat of Survey/Site Plan
Alternate Subdivision Options
Historic Significance Sheet (house)
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
Preservation Commission Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – January 9, 2018
DAPR Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – January 17, 2018
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Beth Emet & Single Family Residence – view from Asbury Ave.

Beth Emet & Single Family Residence – view from Dempster St.
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NOT YET APPROVED

MEETING MINUTES (EXCERPT)
EVANSTON PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Tuesday, January 9, 2018
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Room G300
7:00 P.M.
Members Present: Diane Williams, Ken Itle, Jamie Morris, Suzi Reinhold, Mark Simon, and
Karl Vogel
Members Absent:

Robert Bady, Elliott Dudnik Julie Hacker, Sally Riessen Hunt, and Tim
Schmitt

Staff Present:

Carlos Ruiz, Senior Planner/Preservation Coordinator

Presiding Member: Dian Williams, Chair
CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
NEW BUSINESS
B. 1239 Asbury Av. (L/RHD) – Michael Finnegan, applicant. Subdivide synagogue
property from SFR and with a new 2-car parking pad. Major Zoning Variations
required: 6-8-2-7 Maximum building lot coverage in the R1 District is 30%. House
property - complies with 23.8% Synagogue property - existing 32.3% (variation granted)
& 33.3% proposed. Major Variation required. 6-8-2-10 Maximum impervious surface
coverage in the R1 District is 45%. House property - complies with 40.0%. Synagogue
property - existing 63.8% (legal-nonconforming) & 65.6% proposed. Major Variation
required. 6-8-2-8-B-3 15' south interior side yard setback required for open parking for
nonresidential use. 5' south interior side yard setback (existing parking) proposed to new
property line. Major Variation required. Applicable standards: [2-8-12 (B) 1. (a) – (e) and
(B) 2.], and [Zoning Variance A, B, and C].
Stopher Bartol, representing Beth Emet, said they were initially ready to tear down the
house, until they met with the City’s Preservation and Zoning staff, when they discussed
other possibilities for the property. S. Bartol discussed the following:
Background:
 1950 Beth Emet formed. Evanston’s first Synagogue.
 1958 (January) Dr. Martin Luther King with no place to sleep, stayed overnight with
his entourage in Beth Emet Synagogue.
 In the 1950s, the City informed Beth Emet that in order to remain in Evanston, it
would need a parking lot, big enough to accommodate one car for every two people
that might expect on its busiest night.
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Beth Emet bought the property at 1239 Asbury Av. with the idea that one day it will
be used as a parking lot to fulfill the City’s requirements.
At some point the City informed Beth Emet that it would restrict demolition of the
house, leading to a half century exercise of what to do with the property, for which the
Synagogue had no real need.
Along with Beth Emet, a playground was introduced behind the house.
The house today is in tear down condition, uninhabited, in a residential
neighborhood, with current and viable used for storage.
The property does not generate tax revenue for the City.
Due to the property’s landmark status, and because of its location (Ridge Historic
District), and the prominence of its architects (Tallmadge and Watson, Architects),
what could be done with the house is restricted.
Over the years the house was rented and later used as a women’s shelter.

Solutions:
 For the last 18 months Beth Emet representatives have conversations with City staff
(Preservation, Zoning, Building and Inspection), structural engineers, Aldermen,
neighbors, realtor, and feedback from Design and Plan Review Committee.
 As a result Beth Emet will give up part of the playground if a buyer could be found.
 The City will allow the lot to be divided.
 Put the property in the market this winter.
 Find a buyer who would want to purchase a newly created lot and renovate a
Tallmadge and Watson home.
Benefits:
 If successful, a historic home would be preserved.
 A new property is added to Evanston’s tax base.
 Beth Emet receives fair compensation for the sale which could invest in maintaining
its existing place of wordship.
 A vacant and slowly decaying structure would be removed that otherwise would
become an increasing liability to the neighborhood.
If turns out that there is no demand for such a home, Beth Emet would look to the City with
the help of the Preservation Commission and consider other options, which could ultimately
include tearing down the structure, expanding the playground area, and adding landscaping
to the property.
Applicable Preservation and Zoning Standards:
Stopher Bartol discussed the Preservation Standards:
2-8-12. - REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS FOR SUBDIVISION, RESUBDIVISION OR
CONSOLIDATION.

(B) The Commission shall review the application for subdivision, resubdivision or
consolidation based on the following standards:
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1. The design of the subdivision, resubdivision or consolidation shall:
(a) Preserve, adaptively use, or otherwise protect the landmark, or area, property,
structure, site or object in the district; and
Response: The goal is to get approval for the lot to be subdivided to allow somebody
to be able to purchase the property to do the renovation. No functional changes to
the property are being proposed at this time. The purchaser of the home would come
before the Commission for approval of the renovations. The contingency of the sale
will probably be having the purchaser getting Preservation Commission approval for
changes to be made.
(b) Provide the location and design of new structures and objects that are visually
compatible with the landmark or areas, properties, structures, sites and objects in
the district; and
Response: A parking pad is being proposed. No changes being proposed to the
landmark structure.
(c) Not result in blocking or otherwise obstructing, as viewed from a public street or
public way, the critical features of the landmark or area, property, structure, site or
object in the district; and
Response: As a result, there will be visual obstructions either.
(d) Preserve and protect the critical features of the streetscape associated with the
landmark, or area, property, structure, site or object in the district; and
Response: The aim of the subdivision is to preserve the landmark structure.
(e) Not adversely affect traffic patterns, Municipal services, adjacent property values,
or the general harmony of the District.
Response: The subdivision will not adversely affect travel patterns, even with the
front facing driveway.
Applicable Preservation and Zoning Standards:
Stopher Bartol did not discuss but referred to the application to address the Zoning
Standards (Application attached). Chair Williams noted that S. Bartol had addressed these
standards to some degree with the previous answers.
6-15-11-5. - RELATIONSHIP TO SPECIAL USES AND VARIATIONS.
(A) Is necessary and/or appropriate in the interest of historic conservation so as to not
adversely affect the historical architecture or aesthetic integrity of the landmark or
character of local historic districts; or
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(B) Is necessary to provide the owner a recoverable rate of return on the real property
where the denial thereof would amount to a taking of the property without just
compensation; and
(C) Will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare, or injurious to
property in the district or vicinity where the property is located.
Comments and Discussion:
Anne Earle (from the audience) suggested contacting Landmarks Illinois to request their
support on the proposed subdivision and rehabilitation of the landmark house. Chair
Williams said that the property could be eligible for the Tax Freeze as an incentive for
potential purchaser. For the Tax Freeze they will need to work with the State Historic
Preservation Office, as well as the Preservation Commission, to make sure the work to be
done qualifies. Commissioner Simon noted that the new lot is compliant with Zoning.
Zoning Variations:
Regarding the Zoning Variations, Stopher Bartol said they have to do mainly with lot
coverage and impervious surface. Today the Synagogue complies; when the property is
divided, the new property complies. When the new property is removed form Beth Emet it
creates the Zoning issues including the setback (parking).
Commission’s Actions:
Commissioner Itle made a motion recommending the Evanston City Council to approve the
proposed subdivision at 1239 Asbury Av. The applicable standards 2-8-12 (b) 1. (a) – (e)
are met, seconded by Commissioner Simon. The motion passed unanimously, 6 –0.
Commissioner Itle made a motion with a favorable recommendation to the Zoning Board of
Appeals for the major Zoning variation related to building lot coverage 6-8-2-7. Standards 615-11-5 (A) to (C) apply, seconded by Commissioner Simon. The motion passed
unanimously, 6 –0.
Commissioner Itle made a motion with a favorable recommendation to the Zoning Board of
Appeals for the major Zoning variation related to maximum impervious surface coverage 68-2-10. Standards 6-15-11-5 (A) to (C) apply, seconded by Commissioner Morris. The
motion passed unanimously, 6 –0.
Commissioner Itle made a motion with a favorable recommendation to the Zoning Board of
Appeals for the major Zoning variation for the interior side yard setback requirements 6-8-28-B-3. Standards 6-15-11-5 (A) to (C) apply, seconded by Commissioner Simon. The motion
passed unanimously, 6 –0.
Respectfully submitted,

Carlos D. Ruiz
Senior Planner/Preservation Coordinator
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DRAFT- NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES EXCERPT
January 17, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Leonard, S. Mangum, G. Gerdes, J. Velan, I.
Eckersberg, J. Nelson, M. Tristan, L. Biggs, M.
Griffith, M. Jones

Staff Present:

E. Storlie

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, Ms. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:33 pm.
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

New Business
1239 Asbury Ave./1224 Dempster St.
Recommendation to ZBA
Michael Finnegan, board member, submits for major zoning relief to subdivide a
property to split Beth Emet The Free Synagogue from a single family residence in the
R1 Single Family Residential District. The applicant requests 33.3% building lot
coverage where 32.3% currently exists and 30% is permitted, 65.6% impervious surface
coverage where 63.8% currently exists and 45% is permitted, and a 5’ south interior
side yard setback where 15’ is required for open parking for a non-residential use, all for
the synagogue property.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Michael Finnegan, board member

DISCUSSION:
 Mr. Finnegan reviewed the requested variations and noted that they are existing
conditions. He stated Beth Emet does not have a use for the single-family
residence and is costly to maintain. He stated that by subdividing the property
and selling the home, they would be returning the home to the tax rolls.
 Ms. Biggs asked how far the new driveway will be located from the street
intersection, noting there is a minimum standard.
 Mr. Finnegan stated he did not know the distance.
 Mr. Mangum stated it appeared to be over 100’.
 Ms. Biggs stated the driveway angle and distance from the street intersection will
be reviewed through a right-of-way permit.
 Mr. Mangum asked if maintaining alley access was considered?
 Mr. Finnegan stated it was considered, but the proposed plan was felt to be a
cleaner plan.
 Ms. Biggs asked if the driveway and parking pad paving material was known.
 Mr. Finnegan stated no, not at this time.

DRAFT- NOT APPROVED








The Committee discussed if a potential buyer desires a detached garage instead
of an open parking pad, if additional variations would be triggered, such as
building lot, impervious surface coverage, setbacks. Etc.
Mr. Griffith stated the zoning ordinance treats open parking pads, if they are the
required parking spaces, as building lot coverage regardless of the paving
material.
Mr. Gerdes stated his concern if the buyer changes the plan, such as paving
material.
Ms. Velan stated a parkway tree will likely have to be removed for the new
driveway.
Mr. Gerdes stated a replacement tree may be required.
Ms. Leonard stated her concern whether this plan creates future zoning issues
for the buyer.
Mr. Mangum stated there is wiggle room concerning building lot and impervious
surface coverage. He stated any future work will need to comply with zoning
regulations.

Mr. Mangum made a motion to recommend approval of the project to the ZBA
subject to the following conditions, seconded by Mr. Gerdes:
1.
Buyer to be notified of zoning non-conformities.
2.
Future work is to comply with zoning regulations.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to recommend approval of the project to ZBA, subject
to conditions.

1233-1235 Hartrey Ave.
17ZMJV-0109
ZBA Recommending Body

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Meagan Jones, Neighborhood and Land Use Planner

Subject:

1233-35 Hartrey Street – ZBA 17MJV-0109
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

January 18, 2018

Notice – Published in the Evanston Review on December 28, 2017
The Applications have been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public
notice requirements.
Evanston Township High School submits for a Special Use for a Special Educational
Institution- Public in the I2 General Industrial Zoning District in order to operate a highschool for students with behavioral and emotional needs (Zoning Code Section 6-14-33). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to the City Council, the
determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City Staff and DAPR recommend conditional approval for a special use permit for a
Special Educational Institution- Public in the I2 General Industrial Zoning District in
order to operate a high-school for students with behavioral and emotional needs. DAPR
recommended conditions relating to location of and improvements to vehicular and
bicycle parking areas.
A zoning ordinance text amendment creating a definition for the Special Educational
Institution- Public use and making it a Special Use in the I2 General Industrial District
was approved by City Council in December of 2017.
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Site Background
Surrounding Zoning
and Land Uses

Zoning

Land Use

North

I2, General Industrial
MXE, Mixed-Use
Employment

U-Haul, Evanston
Rebuilding Warehouse,
Have Dreams, Erie Family
Health Center, Rimland,
Church,
Allegra Marketing

South

I2 General Industrial

East
West

C1, Commercial
R2, Single Family
Residential
R3, Two-Family Residential

Sammic, Sugar & Spice
Bakery, Bernard Foods,
IRMCO, Coworking space
Evanston Plaza
Single Family Homes,
Park, Parking Lot

Site Background
The subject property, commonly known as 1233-35 Hartrey Avenue is located on the
east side of Hartrey Avenue between Dempster Street and Greenleaf Street near the
terminus of Crain Street (which is closed to Hartrey Avenue). The property consists of
two irregularly shaped lots of record, 865-feet at its widest point and 178-feet deep
along the north property line, approximately 365 feet along the south property line
(438,249 square feet). The lots are currently improved with a single story industrial
building housing multiple businesses.
The existing building was built in 1950 and currently houses a variety of businesses.
Some of these businesses existed prior to the rewrite of the Zoning Ordinance in 1993,
making those uses legally nonconforming.
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The properties to the north are zoned I2 General Industrial and MXE, Mixed-Use
Employment and consist of a variety of businesses and organizations including U-Haul,
and Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse among others. The area to the south is also
zoned I2 General Industrial and consists of businesses including Bernard Foods,
IRMCO and a coworking space. The property to the immediate east is zoned C1,
Commercial and consists of Evanston Plaza. Properties to the west are zoned R2
Single Family Residential and R3 Two Family Residential consisting of single family
homes, a small privately owned park and a parking lot.
Proposal
Special Use:
The applicant requests to operate a Special Educational Institution- Public for students
with behavioral and emotional needs. The school would start with approximately 22
students with the potential to expand to up to 40 students. The school would create 12
new jobs (teachers and staff) with possible expansion to up to 15-18 positions. The
School would operate between the hours 8:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. with the possibility of
expanding hours in the future.
There are 6 parking spaces in front of the tenant space that will be designated for the
school’s use; this includes 3 visitor parking spaces, 2 drop-off spaces and 1 ADA
compliant space. The building owner also owns parking lots on the south side of
Dempster Street between Hartrey Avenue and Pitner Avenue which will be used for
teacher and staff parking. A school bus will be utilized for some students with special
educational needs and two safety officers will be onsite to direct traffic.
The space includes classrooms, office space, locker area and a multipurpose room.
Food will be delivered to the site and not prepared at this location.
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Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief:
6-14-3-3 The following uses may be allowed in the I2 General Industrial District, subject
to the provisions set forth in Section 6-3-5, “Special Uses,” of this Title:
Special Educational Institution- Public (among other listed uses)
Comprehensive Plan:
The Evanston Comprehensive General Plan encourages the adaptive reuse of existing
structures and vacant, blighted properties. The Comprehensive Plan also calls for
recognizing the benefits of mixing residential commercial and institutional uses in
neighborhoods in addition to maintaining the appealing character of Evanston’s
neighborhoods while guiding their change. The proposed use could also lend itself to
the goal of supporting and encouraging efforts at employment assistance and linkages.
The Comprehensive Plan specifically includes:
Objective:

Maintain the appealing character of Evanston’s neighborhoods
while guiding their change.

Policy:

Encourage creative adaptive reuse of properties available for
redevelopment using zoning standards and the Design & Project
Review process.

Objective:

Recognize the benefits of mixing residential, commercial and
institutional uses in neighborhoods.

Policy:

Promote employment linkages and open communication between
neighborhood residents and local employers.

Policy:

Minimize the adverse effects of such circumstances as traffic and
parking congestion or incompatible hours of operation as part of
City technical assistance or zoning/site plan review of businesses
and institutions proposing expansion or relocation to sites adjacent
to residential areas.

Objective:

Support and encourage efforts at employment assistance and
linkages.

Policy:

Promote linkages between local schools and local employers that
help Evanston students become competitive members of the
workforce.

The proposed educational institution will occupy a currently vacant space within a
mixed-use building, improve the aesthetics of that property, and provide an appropriate
use for the neighborhood.
Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation:
The Committee found the proposed special use to be an appropriate adaptive reuse of
a vacant industrial space. The Committee noted ramps and other entrances would be
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reviewed in further detail for ADA compliance as part of the building permit process.
The Committee unanimously recommended approval with the following conditions:
1. Employees required to park off-site.
2. More detailed site plan providing dimensions of parking area.
3. Each of the designated parking spaces has a sign indicating intended use.
4. Bike parking is provided (12 spaces) at the site.
5. Improvements are made to the parking lot including patching, restriping and
sealcoating.
Special Use Standards:
For the ZBA to recommend that City Council grant a special use, the ZBA must find that
the proposed special use:
a) Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property
lies; Per Zoning Code Section 6-14-3-3, special educational institution-public
is a Special Use in the I2 General Industrial District.
b) Complies with the with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive
General Plan and the Zoning ordinance; The use is compliant with the Zoning
ordinance and the Comprehensive General Plan due to the project being an
adaptive reuse of an existing property and will support and encourage efforts
at employment assistance and linkages by including a curriculum which
provides occupational or job skills in a variety of technical subjects and
trades.
c) Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with existing
special uses or as a category of land use; The proposed use is not a typical
use seen in Evanston’s industrial districts. However, there are a variety of
existing uses within the building the school will operate out of, including
several that serve Evanston the youth child population of Evanston. Special
considerations will be taken with regards to vehicle traffic, parking and
general circulation of students.
d) Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood;
ETHS intends to improve both the interior and exterior appearance of the
space. Additionally, the property will not be taken off of the tax rolls; ETHS will
pay the property taxes to the landlord, who will then pay the County.
e) Is adequately served by public facilities and services; The property is
adequately served by existing public utilities and near public transportation
(Pace).
f) Does not cause undue traffic congestion; While staff has not received any
opposition to the project, it still believes that special care must be taken with
regards to parking and drop-off circulation. The applicant intends to have two
safety officers to assist with vehicle circulation and will have a busing based
on students’ educational needs.
g) Preserves significant historical and architectural resources; The proposed use
will utilize and repurpose space in an existing building. The parking lot and
exterior will be upgraded for the school’s use.
h) Preserves significant natural and environmental resources; There will be no
significant change to any existing natural and environmental resources on-site
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or in the neighborhood.
i) Complies with all other applicable regulations. At the time the special use
application was submitted and reviewed by staff, it was found the proposed
project complies with other applicable regulations.
Attachments
Special Use Application, submitted December 12, 2017
Plat of Survey
School Operations Summary and Site Plan
Zoning Map of Property
Aerial View of Property
Image of Property
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpts – January 10, 2018 and January 17, 2018.
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1233
Hartrey
Ave

of these businesses serve

Evanston children.

PROGRAM

VIEW LOOKING NORTH

MAIN ELEVATION

VIEW LOOKING SOUTH

EXISTING

Zoning Map -1233-1235 Hartrey Ave.

January 4, 2018
User drawn points
Zoning Boundaries & Labels

Zoning Overlay Districts

oCSC - Central Street Corridor
oDM - Dempster-Main Overlay

oH - Hospital Overlay
oRD - Redevelopment Overlay
oWE- West Evanston Overlay

Tax Parcels

0
0

0.015
0.0275

1:2,000

0.03

0.055

0.06 mi
0.11 km

City of Evanston IL, Imagery courtesy Cook County GIS

Copyright 2016 City of Evanston
This map is not a plat of survey. This map is provided "as is" without warranties of any kind. See www.cityofevanston.org/mapdisclaimers.html for more information.

Aerial Map -1233-1235 Hartrey Ave.

January 4, 2018
User drawn points
Tax Parcels

0
0

0.015
0.0275

1:2,000

0.03

0.055

0.06 mi
0.11 km

City of Evanston IL, Imagery courtesy Cook County GIS

Copyright 2016 City of Evanston
This map is not a plat of survey. This map is provided "as is" without warranties of any kind. See www.cityofevanston.org/mapdisclaimers.html for more information.

01213405

036689 9

FDXX<Y9A?A;Z<[N;

\]^^_\]^`abcdedfgahifjkf

MN9OP?KOQ<7LLROKRP
<JKK:L;Q<7O=S
T?A;;?<UR;V<W<C=?<DEFG

789:;<=9>?@A;B<C=?<DEFG H<DEFI<JKK:L;

 1119191036689  9!!"#$43431%2346&24655''465606695&$'$('&3&&1)99*+6$+0 0+62+0,-./0123-4$'+3 4+'506603+55$$(6 013

APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
January 10, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Leonard, S. Mangum, G. Gerdes, J. Velan, I.
Eckersberg, J. Nelson, M. Tristan, J. Kumar, L. Biggs,
M. Griffith, M. Jones

Staff Present:

E. Storlie, L. Hemingway, S. Levine

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, Ms. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:33 pm.
Approval of minutes
1.

December 20, 2017 DAPR Committee meeting
Mr. Nelson moved to approve the minutes from December 20, 2017, seconded
by Ms. Biggs.
The Committee voted 11-0 to approve the minutes of December 20, 2017.

2.

January 3, 2018
Mr. Gerdes moved to approve the minutes from January 3, 2018, seconded by
Ms. Biggs.
The Committee voted 10-0 to approve the minutes of January 3, 2018, with one
abstention.

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

New Business
1.
1233-1235 Hartrey Avenue
Recommendation to ZBA
Evanston Township High School submits for a Special Use for a Special Educational
Institution- Public in the I2 General Industrial Zoning District in order to operate a highschool for students with behavioral and emotional needs.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Mary Rodino, applicant
Lenae Walls, applicant

DISCUSSION:
 Ms. Rodino stated there are approximately 92 off-campus special students in
various locations, some outside of Evanston, which they seek to bring back to
Evanston. She stated they do not have space at ETHS for these students. She
stated the proposed facility will accommodate 22 students at the start, increasing
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to 40 students, along with 12-18 new staff positions. She stated this facility will
reduce travel times for students, allow students to participate in extra-curricular
activities at the main campus, integrate back into the main campus and reduce
costs.
Mr. Gerdes asked if the paved area in front of the building will be repaired.
Ms. Rodino stated she believes the landlord plans to repair the paving.
Mr. Tristan noted the fire exit locations will need to be confirmed.
Ms. Leonard asked how students arrive at the facility.
Ms. Rodino stated they plan to mark two parking spaces for drop-offs. She stated
a school bus would be used for other students. She stated there would be two
safety officers there to direct traffic. She stated staff will park at the existing
parking lot located at Dempster/Hartrey.
Ms. Leonard stated a clear plan for student drop-offs and parking is needed for
the ZBA and needs to be brought back to DAPR for consideration. She stated
prohibiting staff and parents parking on the street will be a condition of the
special use.
Mr. Mangum noted that sidewalks on both sides of Hartrey terminate north of the
proposed building entrance.
Ms. Rodino confirmed the property will not be taken off the tax roll.
Ms. Rodino stated food will be delivered to the facility, there will not be food
prepared at this location.

Ms. Biggs made a motion to continue this case to the January 17, 2018, DAPR
meeting, seconded by Mr. Gerdes.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to continue this case to the January 17, 2018, DAPR
meeting.

DRAFT- NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES EXCERPT
January 17, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Leonard, S. Mangum, G. Gerdes, J. Velan, I.
Eckersberg, J. Nelson, M. Tristan, L. Biggs, M.
Griffith, M. Jones

Staff Present:

E. Storlie

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, Ms. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:33 pm.
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Old Business
1233-1235 Hartrey Ave.
Recommendation to ZBA
Evanston Township High School submits for a Special Use for a Special Educational InstitutionPublic in the I2 General Industrial Zoning District in order to operate a high-school for students
with behavioral and emotional needs.

APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Mary Rodino, applicant
Lenae Walls, applicant

DISCUSSION:
 Ms. Rodino presented updated information requested by the Committee at its last
meeting. She noted there is bike parking on the east side of the building, stating
the property owner is open to additional bike parking.
 Ms. Rodino noted the parking lot at Dempster/Hartrey has 70 spaces, 50% are
being used. She noted an additional parking lot to the west across the alley is
available, has 50 spaces, 50% are being used. She stated this location will have
between 12-18 employees, these parking lots can accommodate their staff.
 Ms. Rodino noted employees to the various businesses in the building walk down
the east side of Hartrey from these parking lots since there is not a sidewalk on
the west side of the street.
 Ms. Rodino stated staff will be instructed to park in these lots. She stated visitors
are by appointment and will also be instructed to park in these lots.
 Ms. Rodino reviewed the drawing noting how the spaces in front of the tenant
space will be issued, an ADA parking space, drop-off visitor’s spaces.
 Mr. Gerdes noted the ADA aisle does not look wide enough and will need to be
confirmed.
 Ms. Rodino stated their architect confirmed their exit doors comply with distance
requirements.
 Mr. Mangum asked how students arrive at this location.
 Ms. Walls stated depending on the student needs, transit or buses are used.
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Ms. Rodino stated if students need to go to the main campus, there are school
vans for such trips.
Mr. Mangum asked about the drop-off spaces shown on the drawing.
Ms. Rodino those are for picking up and dropping off students between this
location and the main campus, typically. She noted there is space for a bus to
pull off the street in front of the building to drop-off and pick-up students. She
stated there would be one drop-off and one pick-up each day.
Ms. Leonard stated as a condition of approval, she would require:
1.
Employees are required to park off-site.
2.
Parking spaces are signed to indicate use.
3.
Clean site plan provided to the ZBA.
Mr. Mangum stated he would like to see:
1.
Additional bike parking, approximately 12 bike spaces within 100’ of
the tenant space.
2.
Improvements to the parking lot, repair, patching, sealcoating and
striping.

Mr. Gerdes made a motion to recommend approval of the project to the ZBA
subject to the conditions noted by Ms. Leonard and Mr. Mangum, seconded by
Mr. Mangum.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to recommend approval of the project to ZBA, subject
to conditions.

